



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.7201 OF 2025  
Navdurga Advisory Private Limited**

**..VS..**

**Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax/Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Central  
Circle-2(1), Nagpur and ors**

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's Order

.....  
**Shri Kapil Hirani, Counsel for the Petitioner.  
Shri Anand Parchure, Counsel for the Respondents.**

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE & NIVEDITA PMEHTA, JJ.  
DATE : 24/04/2026**

1. Heard.
2. By order dated 17.4.2026, learned counsel for respondents sought time to take instructions as far as applicability of judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of **Ghanshyam Mishra and sons Pvt.Ltd. vs. Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction company Ltd.** and the judgment of this Court in the case of **Murli Industries Limited vs. Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax**, reported in (2022)441 ITR 8 (Bom).
3. Learned counsel for respondents submits that he has instructions to file an additional affidavit.
4. Stand over to **19.6.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**